

No. 07-15164

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE JENNIFER LONDON,

Applicant-Appellee.

APPEAL from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:06-MC-80196-JSW

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
RICHARD LONDON and JOHN DOES 1-4**

WEIXEL LAW OFFICE
James V. Weixel, Jr. (Bar No. 166024)
2370 Market Street • No. 133
San Francisco, CA 94114
Telephone: (415) 682-9785
Facsimile: (866) 640-3918
appeals@jimweixel.com

KRONENBERGER BURGOYNE, LLP
Henry M. Burgoyne, III (Bar No. 203748)
Karl S. Kronenberger (Bar No. 226112)
150 Post Street, Suite 520
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 955-1155
Facsimile: (415) 955-1158

Attorneys for Respondents-Appellants
RICHARD LONDON, JOHN DOE 1 (wrest36@yahoo.com),
JOHN DOE 2 (wrest39@yahoo.com), JOHN DOE 3 (readyset44@yahoo.com),
and JOHN DOE 4 (tryit360@yahoo.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. There were insufficient grounds upon which the district court could have properly concluded that Jennifer was entitled to the evidence requested in Jennifer’s application and subpoena to Yahoo!	13
1. The French court can order Yahoo! to produce the information sought by Jennifer, and thus Yahoo! is a potential “participant” in the French proceedings.....	15
2. The nature of the French tribunal, the character of the proceedings before it, and the receptivity of the French courts to the assistance of the United States courts all weigh against order the discovery sought by Jennifer.....	19
3. Jennifer’s efforts to obtain discovery from Yahoo! circumvent French proof-gathering restrictions and other applicable domestic and foreign policies	24
a. Procedural obstacles in the French court.....	25
b. Protections of domestic and foreign substantive law	27
4. The scope of Jennifer’s request was unduly intrusive and burdensome, and should have been rejected	32

C. Jennifer’s application and subpoena to Yahoo! call for the production of evidence that is protected from disclosure by the First Amendment’s right of persons to speak anonymously on the Internet, and are thus barred by Section 1782’s prohibition against the compelled production of privileged material	35
CONCLUSION	41
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	43
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	44
ADDENDUM OF STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	<i>post</i>
CERTIFICATION OF TRANSLATION	<i>post</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	23, 24
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 582 (1859).....	23
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	37
<i>Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	34, 35
<i>Dawson v. Delaware</i> , 503 U.S. 159 (1992).....	40
<i>Dendrite Int’l v. Doe No. 3</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001).....	37
<i>Doe v. 2theMart.com, Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	35, 36
<i>Euromepa S.A. v. R. Esmerian, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1095 (3d Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Farr v. Pitchess</i> , 522 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1975).....	37
<i>Four Pillars Enters. v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Guam v. Shymanovitz</i> , 157 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Highfields Capital Mgmt L.P. v. Doe</i> , 385 F.Supp.2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	38, 39
<i>In re Admin. Subpoena</i> , 400 F.Supp.2d 386 (D.Mass. 2005).....	11
<i>In re Application of Asta Medica, S.A.</i> , 981 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>In re Application of Gianoli</i> , 3 F.3d 54 (2d Cir. 1993).....	1

<i>In re Marriage of Freeman</i> , 132 Cal.App.4th 1 (2005).....	2
<i>In re Microsoft Corp.</i> , 428 F.Supp.2d 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Schmitz</i> , 259 F.Supp.2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	21
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	36
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	36
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	35
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	36, 37
<i>Rancho Publications v. Superior Court</i> , 68 Cal.App.4th 1538 (1999).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	35, 36, 39
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>United States v. Bailon-Santana</i> , 429 F.3d 1258 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>United States v. Sealed 1, Letter of Request for Legal Assistance</i> , 235 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2000).....	1, 13, 14
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue contre le Racisme et L’Antisemitisme</i> , 379 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2510	28
18 U.S.C. § 2518	28
18 U.S.C. § 2701	27, 28

18 U.S.C. § 2702.....	28
18 U.S.C. § 2703.....	28
18 U.S.C. § 2704.....	28
18 U.S.C. § 2711.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1746.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1782.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	11

Other Authorities

Council Directive 95/46/EC, O.J. L 281 (1995), art. 2.....	29
Council Directive 95/46/EC, O.J. L 281 (1995), art. 8.....	29, 30
<i>Nouveau Code de Procédure Civile</i> , art. 138.....	17, 26
<i>Nouveau Code de Procédure Civile</i> , art. 139.....	17, 26
<i>Nouveau Code de Procédure Civile</i> , art. 141.....	17
<i>Nouveau Code de Procédure Civile</i> , art. 199.....	17
<i>Nouveau Code de Procédure Civile</i> , art. 733 <i>et seq.</i>	17, 24
Treaty on European Community, Feb. 7, 1992, O.J. C 224/1 (1992), [1992] 1 C.M.L.R. 719, 31 I.L.M. 247.....	29

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 33 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72 11
Fed. R. Evid. 6045

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. 1..... *passim*
